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Introduction 
Welcome to Fish Passage 2022 – “Opportunities and Innovation in a Changing World” 

On behalf of the Organizing Committee, welcome to the 11th International Conference on River 
Connectivity (commonly known as the Fish Passage Conference). This year’s conference is held in the 
Columbia River Basin, an area with a rich history of fish passage innovation and commitment to fish 
restoration. We hope that you will enjoy your experience during this 3-day conference and use the 
opportunity to exchange findings and experiences on fish passage and river connectivity best practices 
with international colleagues and experts. You will be able to network and share experiences with 
delegates from around the world, including researchers, practitioners, engineers, funders, government 
officials, and world-renowned experts. In this guide you will find that we have a full program featuring 
19 sessions over 3 days, 178+ oral presentations in four parallel tracks, and 10 poster presentations. We 
also have a great side agenda that includes a welcome reception, banquet, workshops, and field trips. 
The session program includes research talks, industry presentations, panel discussions, and workshops. 
Sessions will cover current issues, designs, techniques, and emerging trends from various topics such as 
evaluating fish passage; decommissioning and removing dams; migrating downstream impacts; creating 
nature-like fishways; understanding fish behavior, identifying new and emerging technologies, 
innovative solutions, policy, and management; and much more. Have a look in this guide for a more 
detailed description of the sessions and the program. You can download the abstract document from 
our website at www.fishpassage.fisheries.org. We sincerely hope you enjoy your stay in Richland, 
Washington, and we wish you many interesting, informative, and rewarding interactions at this year’s 
conference! 

Conference Planning Committee 
This year’s conference was convened by fish passage enthusiasts from the Pacific Northwest of the 
United States, who were supported by an Advisory Board of world-renowned fish passage experts. Learn 
more about our planning team: https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/about/. 
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Plenary Speakers 
https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/program/  

Tuesday 14 June 

 

Carol Evans  
Chairwoman, Spokane Tribe of Indians 

 
The Passage of Fish, Not Time, Heals Wounds 

Carol Evans is the Chairwoman of the Spokane Tribal Business Council and is the first woman to serve 
as Tribal Chair. Prior to being elected to the Spokane Tribal Council in 2013, she worked for 28 years 
as the Chief Financial Officer for The Spokane Tribe of Indians. Carol graduated from Eastern 
Washington University with a Bachelor of Arts Degree in Business Administration and retains a CPA 
Inactive Certificate from the State of Washington.  
 
On June 12, 2013, Carol took the oath of office for the Spokane Tribal Business Council. She is the 
second woman to be elected for a Tribal Council position, and her mother, Pauline Stearns, was the 
first Tribal Council woman of her Tribe. Carol resides on the Spokane Indian Reservation along the 
banks of the Spokane River with Terry Evans, her husband, of 44 years. They have four children 
ranging in age from 23 to 42. 
 
Carol truly believes that our spiritual tradition shows us the way to live in harmony and balance that 
includes a deep conviction to respect all things. One must respect self, our Earth, and each other. 
Each and every matter of creation has a purpose, and one purpose is as important as another. Shay u 
hoy (that is all). 
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Wednesday 15 June 

 

Dr. Gordon O’Brien 
Senior Lecturer, University of Mpumalanga 

 
Past, Present, Pollution, Passage, and a Tigerfish Named Piet: 

African Fishes in Peril? 

Dr. Gordon O’Brien is a professional (Pri.Sci.Nat) scientist and rated researcher (C2) from the 
University of Mpumalanga and Rivers of Life Programme in South Africa. His career vision is to 
undertake evidence-based research on water resources and their responses to multiple stressors for a 
sustainable future. He has 18 years of experience in water resource management and protection, 
ecological risk assessments, aquatic ecology, Ichthyology and fisheries, environmental flow 
assessments, and ecotoxicology. Gordon has worked in 16 African countries and collaborates with 
more than 10 international universities and institutes. He has published numerous peer reviewed 
papers and book chapters in international journals. 

 

Thursday 16 June 

 

Dr. Evelyn Habit 
Full Professor, Universidad de Concepción 

 
How Important is River Connectivity for Small-Bodied, 

Resident, Non-Game Fish Species? 

Dr. Evelyn Habit is a fish biologist and Full Professor at the Faculty of Environmental Science of 
Universidad de Concepción in Chile. Her research focus is on freshwater fish ecology and 
management. She addresses questions related to human activities as drivers of the status of 
freshwater fish populations and communities, emphasizing the conservation of Chilean native 
species. She is interested in unravelling the effects of multiple stressors on riverine watersheds by 
studying responses at different ecological levels and spatial and temporal scales. She is particularly 
interested in understanding the impacts of invasive species, flow regime alterations, physical 
connectivity changes, and climate change in Andean and Patagonian river basins. 

  



Exhibitors and Sponsors 
Exhibiting Sponsors 
 

Company Contact Email Phone 

Advanced Telemetry 
Systems 

Peter Kuechle  pkuechle@atstrack.com  763-444-3613 
Jamie Erickson  jerickson@atstrack.com  763-444-7600 

Alden Research 
Laboratory LLC 

Nate Olken nolken@aldenlab.com 508-829-6000 x 6445 
Steve Amaral samaral@aldenlab.com 508-829-6000 x 6415 
Ben Mater bmater@aldenlab.com 508-829-6000 x 6463 

CBEC Inc., Eco 
Engineering Chris Hammersmark c.hammersmark@cbecoeng.com 916-668-5236 

Farmers 
Conservation Alliance Roy Slayton roy.slayton@fcasolutions.org 

503-260-92888 (cell)  
541-716-6085 (office) 

Fishheart Ltd. 
Mika Sohlberg mika@fishheart.com +358500103344 
Pekka Vähäkuopus pekka@fishheart.com +358405086033 

Four Peaks 
Environmental 
Science and Data 
Solutions LLC 

Josh Murauskas jmurauskas@fourpeaksenv.com 

706-963-3052 
509-885-8055 

Mark Weiland mweiland@fourpeaksenv.com 

509-415-3480 x 5 
360-798-2666 

Habit Technology Katie Kalafut Katie@habit-technology.com 

 

HDR Inc. Katie Williams kathryn.williamson@hdrinc.com 

 

Innovasea 

Aaron Legge aaron.legge@innovasea.com 

 

Courtney MacSween courtney.macsween@innovasea.com  
Jean Quirion jean.quirion@innovasea.com 

 

Tracey Steig tracey.steig@innovasea.com 

 

Colleen Sullivan colleen.sullivan@innovasea.com 

 

InQuick Bridging 
Systems Logan Mullaney logan.mullaney@inquickbridge.com 703-423-9349 

Intake Screens Inc. John Burnett jburnett@isi-screens.com 435-640-9147 
J.F. Brennan 
Company Inc. Rory Alsberg ralsberg@jfbrennan.com 920-376-7023 

Kleinschmidt 
Associates 

Eric Anderson erik.anderson@kleinschmidtgroup.com 385-479-9516 
Brad Johnson brad.johnson@kleinschmidtgroup.com 971-369-4005 
Jesse Waldrip jesse.waldrip@kleinschmidtgroup.com 207-416-1256 

Lotek Wireless Inc. Matthew Knoff mknoff@lotek.com  425-791-1709 

McMillen Jacobs 
Associates Derek Nelson dnelson@mcmjac.com 

208-985-1535 (office) 
208-830-2101 (cell) 

Merck Animal Health 
Steve Anglea steve.anglea@merkc.com 208-955-6766 
Richie Carmichael Richie.carmichael@merk.com 541-786-5130 

Natel Energy Sterling Watson sterling@natelenergy.com 

 

Natural Solutions… a 
dam site-better! LLC Jean Johnson smolts@msn.com 406-458-6363 
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Oregon RFID 
Warren Leach  warren@oregonrfid.com 

 

Hugo Marques  hugo@oregonrfid.com 

 

Rising Tide 
BioAcoustics Geoff Lebans lebansgeoff@gmail.com 

 

SSA Environmental 
LLC Shane Scott shane@sscottandassociates.com 360-601-2391 

Trout Unlimited David Stillwell david.stillwell@tu.org 303-827-5625 

Teknologic 
Engineering Brent Smith brent-smith@teknologic.net 

206-276-0848 (cell) 
425-771-7980 (office) 

Upper Columbia 
United Tribes Laura Robinson laura@ucut-nsn.org 

509-209-2411 (office) 
503-970-4015 (cell) 

Whoosh Innovations 
Michael Messina mike.messina@whooshh.com 206-947-0353 
Steve Dearden steve.dearden@whooshh.com 425-985-3763 

 

Non-Exhibiting Sponsors 
 

Company Contact Email Phone 
Anchor QEA LLC John Ferguson jferguson@anchorqea.com 206-437-7865 
Blue Leaf 
Environmental Corey Wright cwright@lgl.com 

 

Douglas PUD Tom Kahler tomk@dcpud.org 509-884-7191 
Grant PUD Tom Dresser tdresse@gcpud.org 509-797-5182 

Inter-Fluve 

Michael Burke mburke@interfluve.com 541-490-9169 
Mackenzie Butler mbutler@interfluve.com 541-490-9510 
Josh Epstein jepstein@interfluve.com 541-399-2421 
Matt Cox mcox@interfluve.com 541-490-1054 

Northwest River 
Partners Kurt Miller kurt@nwriverpartners.org 

 

River Design Group 
Inc. Troy Brandt tbrandt@riverdesigngroup.com 541-738-2920 

Sigma Eight Inc. Cam Grant cgrant@sigmaeight.ca 905-833-0061 x 301 
Thelma Biotel AS Annette Haugsdal annette@thelmabiotel.com 

 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service John Netto john_netto@fws.gov 503-231-2270 

  

mailto:warren@oregonrfid.com
mailto:hugo@oregonrfid.com
mailto:lebansgeoff@gmail.com
mailto:shane@sscottandassociates.com
mailto:david.stillwell@tu.org
mailto:brent-smith@teknologic.net
mailto:laura@ucut-nsn.org
mailto:mike.messina@whooshh.com
mailto:steve.dearden@whooshh.com
mailto:jferguson@anchorqea.com
mailto:cwright@lgl.com
mailto:tomk@dcpud.org
mailto:tdresse@gcpud.org
mailto:mburke@interfluve.com
mailto:mbutler@interfluve.com
mailto:jepstein@interfluve.com
mailto:mcox@interfluve.com
mailto:kurt@nwriverpartners.org
mailto:tbrandt@riverdesigngroup.com
mailto:cgrant@sigmaeight.ca
mailto:annette@thelmabiotel.com
mailto:john_netto@fws.gov


Venue Information – Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 

The 2022 Fish Passage Conference is being held in Discovery Hall at Pacific Northwest National 
Laboratory in Richland, Washington. The street address for the venue is 650 Horn Rapids Road, Richland, 
WA 99354. 

For those staying at the conference hotels, transportation will be provided to and from Discovery Hall 
from Tuesday through Thursday. See the Bus Schedule for transportation options. 

The conference will use five conference rooms (Frontier, Vista, Horizon A, Horizon C, and Horizon D) in 
Discovery Hall (see below).  

Complimentary WiFi will be available for on-site attendees of the conference. 

Covid-19 Notice 

PNNL follows state and CDC guidance regarding masks and social distancing. Currently, community
transmission levels of COVID-19 in Richland are at Medium levels. As such, all visitors to the PNNL
campus are required to attest to their vaccination status during check-in to the conference, complete a
daily health checklist., and refrain from visiting the PNNL campus if they are symptomatic.

If you are unvaccinated and accessing the Richland campus, you are also required to
• Physically distance, and
• Provide a negative test result.

https://www.pnnl.gov/discovery-hall
https://www.pnnl.gov/
https://www.pnnl.gov/
https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/57/2022/06/Fish-Passage-2022-Bus-Schedule.pdf


Registration 
Conference registration for in-person attendees closed June 8, 2022. Registration for virtual attendees 
will remain open throughout the conference. No on-site registration will be available. In-person 
attendees can check in to the conference beginning at 7:30 am on Monday, June 13 in Discovery Hall. 
Attendees may also check-in Tuesday, June 14 through Thursday, June 16 beginning at 8:00 a.m. 

Refreshments and Lunch 
Light refreshments will be served in the morning and afternoon in Discovery Hall outside of the 
conference rooms.  

Lunch will be catered for all conference attendees on Tuesday through Thursday. Vegan, vegetarian and 
gluten free options will be available for all meals.  

Lunch and refreshments may also be served for workshop and field trip attendees, but details vary by 
event.  

Socials and Banquet 
The conference is offering three in-person social events to network with colleagues and celebrate the 
recent achievements in fish passage.  

• On Monday, June 13, we invite you to join us for Happy Hour at Iconic Brewing. Beverages and 
light snacks will be provided. No transportation will be provided for this off-site venue.  

• On Tuesday, June 14, join us immediately following the concurrent sessions for our Welcome 
Social & Poster Session in Discovery Hall. Hors d’oeuvres and beverages will be provided. 
Transportation to the conference hotels will be provided following the social. 

• On Wednesday, June 15, the conference banquet will be held at Fable Craft Bar @ Fiction in 
Richland. The banquet is included in the conference fees; however, registration is required. 
Transportation will be provided from conference hotels to and from the banquet. 
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Schedules and Abstracts 

See the Symposia and Presentation Schedule for the full conference schedule and presentation 
abstracts. 

Program At-A-Glance 
See the full program at-a-glance on the conference website: https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/program/. 

Day 1: Monday 13 June 

Time (PDT) Event Location 

7:30 – 8:00 Registration Discovery Hall Lobby 

8:00 – 16:00 Workshops Discovery Hall (Registration Required) 

17:30 – 19:00 Happy Hour Iconic Brewing 

Day 2: Tuesday 14 June 

Time (PDT) Event Location 

8:00 Registration Opens Discovery Hall Lobby 

8:30 – 9:00 Welcome Remarks Discovery Hall Horizon 

9:00 – 10:00 Plenary Speaker (Chairwoman Carol Evans) Discovery Hall Horizon 

10:00 – 10:30 Break (Light refreshments provided) Discovery Hall Lobby 

10:30 – 12:30 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

12:30 – 13:45 Lunch (Catered) Discovery Hall Lobby 

13:45 – 15:45 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

15:45 – 16:15 Break (Light refreshments provided) Discovery Hall Lobby 

16:15 – 17:35 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

17:30 – 19:00 Welcome Social and Poster Session (hors d’oeuvres provided) Discovery Hall Lobby 
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Day 3: Wednesday 15 June 

Time (PDT) Event Location 

8:00 Registration Opens Discovery Hall Lobby 

8:30 – 8:45 Presentation of Career Achievement Award Discovery Hall 

8:45 – 9:45 Plenary Speaker (Dr. Gordon O’Brien) Discovery Hall Horizon 

9:45 – 10:15 Break (Light refreshments provided) Discovery Hall Lobby 

10:15 – 12:15 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

12:15 – 13:30 Lunch (Catered) Discovery Hall Lobby 

13:30 – 15:10 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

15:10 – 15:40 Break (Light refreshments provided) Discovery Hall Lobby 

15:40 – 17:20 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

18:00 – 21:00 Banquet (Dinner provided at 18:45) Fable Craft Bar @Fiction 

*9:00 – 13:00 Badger Mountain Guided Hike Departs from Discovery Hall (Registration 
Required) 

Day 4: Thursday 16 June 

Time (PDT) Event Location 

8:00 Registration Opens Discovery Hall Lobby 

8:30 – 8:45 Presentation of Distinguished Project Award Discovery Hall 

8:45 – 9:45 Plenary Speaker (Dr. Evelyn Habit) Discovery Hall Horizon 

9:45 – 10:15 Break (Light refreshments provided) Discovery Hall Lobby 

10:15 – 12:15 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

12:15 – 13:30 Lunch (Catered) Discovery Hall Lobby 

13:30 – 15:10 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

15:10 – 15:40 Break (Light refreshments provided) Discovery Hall Lobby 

15:40 – 17:00 Concurrent Sessions Discovery Hall 

Day 5: Friday 17 June 

Time (PDT) Event Location 

8:00 – 17:00 Field Trips Various (Registration Required) 

  

https://www.fictionjbookwalter.com/fable-craft-bar
https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/conference-events/


Conference Awards 

https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/awards/ 

2022 Career Achievement Awardee: Alexander J. Haro 
Research Ecologist, U.S. Geological Survey 

 

2022 Distinguished Project Award: Restoring the Continuity of Two Rivers in Southern Poland 
See their 1-pg description, Biała Tarnowska River report, and Wisłoka River report for more information. 

Biała Tarnowska River – Grybow after modernization Wisłoka River – Szczepancowa after construction 
 

https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/awards/
https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/57/2022/04/FP2022-Project-Award-Winner.pdf
https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/57/2022/04/Biala-en.pdf
https://fishpassage.fisheries.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/57/2022/04/wisloka-report-cor.pdf
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